CHAPTER 49-H.F.No. 240

An act relating to sheriffs; authorizing sheriffs to expend money from the sheriff's contingent fund for investigating DWI—related violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 387.213.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 387.213, is amended to read:

387.213 SHERIFF'S CONTINGENT FUND FOR DRUG AND, ALCOHOL, AND DWI-RELATED INVESTIGATIONS.

A sheriff's contingent fund is created in each county to be kept by the county treasurer as all other county funds. One—fourth of all money paid into the county treasury on account of fines imposed for violation of the provisions of chapter 152 or 340A shall be credited to this contingent fund. The sheriff may expend money from this fund for the purpose of investigating and securing evidence of violations of chapters 152 and, 340A, and the DWI—related provisions of chapter 169. Money may be withdrawn from the fund by the sheriff upon the order of the district court after application. At the close of the fiscal year any money in the fund in excess of \$5,000 shall be transferred into the general fund.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1999

Signed by the governor April 15, 1999, 11:10 a.m.

CHAPTER 50-H.F.No. 216

An act relating to corrections; clarifying the law authorizing transfer of prisoners between jails and workhouses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 643.01.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 643.01, is amended to read:

643.01 TRANSFER OF PRISONERS BETWEEN JAIL AND WORK-HOUSE.

- (a) In any county of this state in which there is now or shall be hereafter maintained by any county or by any city and county, a workhouse, correctional or work farm for the confinement of criminal offenders, and a county jail, any district court judge of the judicial district in which the county is situated, shall have the power, either of the judge's own motion, or on the application of the county attorney of the county, in accordance with written county policy approved by the commissioner of corrections, to order:
- (1) any prisoner who shall be confined in the county jail under sentence, to be transferred and recommitted to the workhouse, correctional or work farm at hard labor, for the remainder of the term for which sentenced; or
- (2) any prisoner who shall be confined in the workhouse, correctional or work farm under sentence, to be transferred and recommitted to the county jail for the remainder of the term for which sentenced; or

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

(3) any prisoner who shall be confined in the county jail, convicted and awaiting sentence, to be transferred to and confined in the workhouse, correctional or work farm while awaiting sentence.

Transferred prisoners are subject to the rules and discipline of the confining institution. Transportation of prisoners is the responsibility of the sending institution.

(b) Upon agreement by a county sheriff and an administrator of a workhouse on conditions of transference and confinement, including payment of prisoner per diems, any prisoner in the custody of the county sheriff under pretrial status may be transferred to and confined in the workhouse.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1999

Signed by the governor April 15, 1999, 11:13 a.m.

CHAPTER 51—H.F.No. 614

An act relating to health; expanding the reserve corridor for community integrated service networks; modifying the definition of review organization; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 62N.28, subdivision 5; and 145.61, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62N.28, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. **NET WORTH CORRIDOR.** A community network shall not maintain net worth that exceeds 2–1/2 three times the amount required of the community network under subdivision 1. Subdivision 4 is not relevant for purposes of this subdivision.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 145.61, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. REVIEW ORGANIZATION. "Review organization" means a nonprofit organization acting according to clause (k) or a committee whose membership is limited to professionals, administrative staff, and consumer directors, except where otherwise provided for by state or federal law, and which is established by one or more of the following: a hospital, a clinic, a nursing home, one or more state or local associations of professionals, an organization of professionals from a particular area or medical institution, a health maintenance organization as defined in chapter 62D, a community integrated service network as defined in chapter 62N, a nonprofit health service plan corporation as defined in chapter 62C, a preferred provider organization, a professional standards review organization established pursuant to United States Code, title 42, section 1320c-1 et seq., a medical review agent established to meet the requirements of section 256B.04, subdivision 15, or 256D.03, subdivision 7, paragraph (b), the department of human services, a health provider cooperative operating under sections 62R.17 to 62R.26, or a corporation organized under chapter 317A that owns, operates, or is established by one or more of the above referenced entities, to gather and review information relating to the care and treatment of patients for the purposes of:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.